PARTS LIST /ILLUSTRATIONS

MIGHTY PACK &
WIDE TRACK

240V QUICK DRY

----- ENGLAND -
ACCESSORIES /HOSE KIT
ASSEMBLY # 95309, MP
ASSEMBLY # 95333, WT

PN 11643 REV.E
JUNE 24, 2011




P/N: 95309, MP-C2-A, 240V, ENGLAND, Quick Dry

with Upholstery Tool Kit

92909 KIT, PACK-OUT, QUICKDRY,240V:
71343 CARTON,UPH ST,11-1/4 X4 X18
12984 CARD,IMP.NOTICE, NON-RENTAL
76801 MANUAL, OPR, MP/WT, 240V QDRY
92323 HOSE SET, 12',MP,VAC/SOLN,QK.CP
65611 BAG,HOSE,RD,BLK,NO 800#NO WEB
92396 TOOL,UPH,RD,GRAY,W/PIGTAIL

MP-C2-A 240V QDry
JUNE 24, 2011
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REAR VIEW

SWITCH DETAIL:

3 (QREQD

42

HANDLE ASSY, 240V, QDRY: PN 92758

ENGLAND QDRY, MAY 9, 2011

1 92827
2 51060

3 55148
4 60636
5 20934
6 45107
7 60181
9 76882
10 55388
11 20386
12 20369
13 20368
14 20398
20 50992
21 20373
27 20859
33 60146
38 20371
39 60180
40 76883
41 76874
42 51061
43 51111
MP or WT, QDRY, 240V 44 51055

FRONT VIEW 45 20911
46 20231

HANDLE SUBASSY, WITHOUT CORD / SW
SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON, RED

& 60189, BOOT, CLEAR (SEPARATE)

WIRE, WHITE, CUT 3'L, (2) PLACES

ACCESS PANEL, INJECTION MOLDED
SCREW, #5 HI-LOW X 3/8"L (2)

LEVER, ADJUSTMENT, W/HOLE

SPACER, 1/2" BINDING POST
LABEL,MP/NWT,CRP.INS.240V QDRY (FRONT)
CORD, 4 X.75 SQ.mm, 36" (blu/brwiblkigrn-yel)
BOLT, 1/4-20 X 7.5", HEXHEAD (1)

ROD, THREADED 10-32,PLUNGER
PLUNGER, THREADED, 1-END FLAT (1)
BINDING POST + SCREW, 1-1/2" SST
BUSHING, SRR, .187 WALL,HEYCO #1250
SPRING, THRD PLUNGER

NUT, ACORN, 1/4-20 NICKEL PLTD (1)

BOOT, VINYL, BLACK, LEVER

NUT, HEX, 10-32 SMALL PATTERN (1)
SLEEVE, BLACK VINYL BOOT

DECAL, UPH CLNG BLUE, 240V (REAR SURFACE)
DECAL, PRESS FOR SPRAY (ENGL/SPAN)
CONNECTOR, INSUL, CLOSED END (1)
TERMINAL, FEMALE, QK SL (Reel #51039) (4)
CLAMP, CORD, 5/16" WRUBBER LINER
RIVET,3/16"BULB-TITE(1) or (20928 in Prod.)
NUT,ESN10-32 (1)

NOTE: ITEMS 4,5,6,7, 12, 13,14, 21, 38, 39, 46 ARE IN CLUDED ON REPLCMT HANDLE PN 92827



PARTS LIST: VACUUM HOUSING ASSY, 240V, MP-C2-A, QDRY

WRED SUBASSY WITH LABELS = PN 92764

60476
51073
51125
41167
60676
60716
50243
60677
10 20853
11 20389
12 60635
13 20351
14 60726
15 76902
16 19466
17 11848
18 65141
19 20422
23 20375
24 76892
27 60722
30 75496
31 20595
34 51074
35 12996
36 51081
37 76872
38 51082
40 60174
4 75188
45 60752

OCoO~NoooTWwnN —
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VAC COVER, MP, BLUE, 240V

ROCKER SWITCH, BLACK (CARPET) BOOTED

CIRCUIT BREAKER 8 AMP

SERIAL NO. PLATE, MP-C QDRY

POCKET PULL,2PC FRONT

GROMMET,SPLIT,BLACK, (2) REQD 1
VAC MOTOR, 240V, 2-STG

POCKET PULL, 2PC BACK

WASHER FL #10 X 5/8 0.D., (2) REQD 15
SCREW, 8 X 3/4" PPH, HI LOW#6HD (2) REQD
GASKET,7"0.D.,2" ID, 1/4"THK

RIVET,AL1/8'DIAX 3/8'L (2)

COUPLING, THREADED WITH FLANGE (1) 37
LABEL, CE, MODEL MP-C2-A QDRY

WASHER, LOCK, #10 EXT.STAR (3) LOCATE LO
BAFFLE, MP, UNIVERSAL (1) REQD LEFT SIDE
GASKET, 2'W X 3 3/4'L (2)REQD
SCREW,10-32 X 2", MOUNTING (3)
SCREW,10-32 X 1/2'TRUSS-HD (5) REQD
LABEL, MP, 240V, ELEC. CONT.BLUE QDRY
SPACER, 1"L FOR INSERT HOUSINGS
LABEL, GROUND SYMBOL, NEON GREEN
CABLE TIE, 14-1/2"L (1) REQD

ROCKER SWITCH, WHITE (UPH) BOOTED
CLAMP, HOSE, 35mm - 55mm, ALL SST
EMI FILTER, 250V, 1 AMP

LABEL, MP/WT, MACH CLNUP (ENG/SPAN)
FILTER EMI, 250V, 4 AMP

BOOT,CLEAR, CIRCUIT BREAKER
LABEL,EARTHING/WARNINGS, 3-1/2" X 5"
SPACER LDPE, 1/2"0D,316"L,#10 (1)REQD

VACUUM COVER ASSY, 240V, MP QDRY
OCTOBER 26, 2010

LOCATE
INSIDE COVER 30
WICLEAR TAPE

4

23(2)

38

PN 85234 (22'L)

SIDE VIEW

..MUST BE EARTHED

WARNINGS
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TO HOSE CUFF
AT UPH CONN.

———

MP RECOVERY TANK ASSY WITH DOME ASSY:

JUNE 24, 2011

PARTS LIST, RECOVERY TANK ASSY 240V QDRY = P/N 925901

19

TO VAC MOTOR

oGtk wON

45147 BALL,MP, 10.56"

SEE REPL. HARDWARE ON 92743 RECVY TK ASSY
65704 BAL RETAINER, NYLON

92743 RECOVERY TANK ASSY W/BALL

76856 DECAL, RugDoctor MP QUICKDRY

76890 DECAL, UPPER TANK "DO NOT FILL" (SPAN)

PARTS LIST, DOME ASSY QDRY = P/N 92416

SUBASSY DOES NOT INCLUDE HOSES OR FILTER

10
1
14
16
17
18
19
20
22
23

60717
60701
60760
60196
85226
76710
85225
10460
60591
41183

DOME,MP,CLEAR, SKIRTLESS
GASKET,DOME SEATING

ELBOW,90° BLACK, WITH FLANGE, (2REQD
WASHER,PLASTIC,BLACK,1.56" ID, (2REQD
VACUUM HOSE X 20-1/2"L, Black

DECAL, "NO FOAM..." (ENG/SPAN) QDRY
VACUUM HOSE X 14'L, BLACK
FILTER,SCREEN, W/ SPRING
GASKET,ELBOW,2"0D 1 1/2"ID,.06 (2) REQD
CLIP, RETAINER, SPRING, DOME (2) REQD

NOTE: *REPLACEMENT SPRING (ONLY) IS PN 11840



45947

20237 Nut, Lock, 1/4-20

60280 Socket Washer

60279 Gasket

G\L ,
65383, Recovery Tank

Screw 1/4-20x1.1"
20454

P/N 92743, RECOVERY TANK SUBASSY, MP, WITH LOCK NUT, VIPER
7-1-09 Rev.B




PARTS LIST, MAIN ASSY, 240V, QDRY

MP-C2 M.S. SUBASSY =PN 92690

1 60475
2 20375
3 51022

4 80773
5 51091

6 20907
7 80780
8 80208
9 80775
11 80784
12 45182
13 20911
16 51108
21 76714
23 76789
24 76906
25 51145
26 11852
30 60725
31 50545
32 20518
33 20706
35 51083
36 11997
38 80809
39 60764
40 60743
41 85243
43 76879
44 76878
45 11845

 obed

MAIN SUPPORT HOUSING, BLUE
SCREW,10-32 X 1/2 TRUSSHD, (6)REQD
BUSHING SRR FLEX SPIRAL,(2) REQD
HOSE END ENLARGER

NUT,STRAIN RELF BUSHING, CAST (2) REQ
WASHER, .5621D,1.00 OD,.06 Thk (2) REQD
HOSE END, TAPERED

QUICK CPLR BRASS, Parker 4-BALL
ELBOW,BRASS, 1/4" HOSE

NIPPLE,QK CPLR BRASS

STRIKER PLATE, MP/ WT/ X3

RIVET, AL 316D, (7) REQD

CORD MOLDED PLUG, 28 FT, 230V/240V
LABEL, HOSE CONN, GRAY, QDRY (SPAN)
LABEL, CAUTION, FOR 240V PWR CORD
LABEL,QDRY, 2.25" X 5.5 (SHOWS VALVE)
COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK, GRAY
CLAMP, 13.3 (1/2") (1) REQD

WASHER, RUBBER, 1-1/4" 0.D., 1/4" 1.D.
TERMINAL STRIP, 240V

SCREW,6-32 X1" PHMS (2)

KEPS NUT, 6-32 (2)

BEAD, FERRRITE, 850U (3) REQD

HEAT SHRINK, WHITE,.75 OD X 1-1/8
VALVE, BALL, 3-WAY (SELECTOR) (1)
ELBOW, 1/8 MNPT X 1/4" (1)

BARB, NYL, 1/8NPT,1/4" (1)

HOSE, PVC, 1/4"D14'L (2)

LABEL, SELECT "DEEP CLEAN" (1)
LABEL, MPNWT SELECT "QUICKDRY" (1)
CLAMP, HOSE, OETIKER 128 (4)

VALVE POINTS DOWN TO "DEEP CLEAN"
WHEN FACTORY SHIPPED.

CHOSE QUICKDRY OR DEEP CLEAN

('l, 25
6

31,32,33
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APPLIES TO REAR LEFT SIDE
/ s
= SA4G
©
o

=5}

= E% ~

S

&g ‘
14" HOSE

Make sure
connections
are secure!

UPHOLSTERYHAND TOOL CONNECTION

CARPET CONNECTION

4

76714
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26 Ref Ground

MP MAIN SUPPORT ASSY 240V QDRY - JUNE 24, 2011
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PARTS LIST, LOWER TANK ASSY, 240V, MP, QDRY

LOWER TANK SUBASSY WITHOUT BASKET = P/N 92759

LABEL,MP/WT,"MIX/FILL".ENG/SPAN JUNE 24, 2011
TANK HOUSING, LOWER MP-C2 BLUE
LINE STRAINER, SUMP FILTER, 2-1/2"L
CLAMP,HOSE, 25-40 mm SST, ALL SST
TERMINAL,RING TNG #8, (3) REQD
SCREW,8-32 X 1/2" PAN-HD (2)
RIVET,ALUM, 346" BULB-TITE (1)

ESN, 8-32 (2) REQD

CLAMP,HOSE,5H 6" METAL W/RBR LINER
GASKET NEO RUBBER, .406"ID, 1" OD
WASHER,AL, .200 ID,.44 OD, .06 THK
WASHER; FLAT, #0 (6) REQD

20 76984
21 60477
1 92760 BOTTOM PAN/VENT, WIRED SUBASSY, QDRY (REF) 22 10461
2 45111 VENT PANEL, STAINLESS STEEL 23 11995
3 20375 SCREW,10-32 X1/2"PAN-HD (3) REQD 24 51118
4 19466 WASHER, #10 EXTERNAL STAR, SST (3) REQD 25 20504
5 85234 VAC HOSE, EXHAUST, 22"L 26 20911
6 60716 GROMMET, SPLIT, BLACK 27 20241
7 85227 VACHOSE, 17"LONG (NOZZLE TUBE) 28 51055
8 45160 NOZZLE, FLOOR, SST WITH ROLLED LIP 29 60634
12 10281 WHEEL/TIRE, 6 1/2",SMOOTH HUB (2REQD 31 20266
13 45121 AXLE,3/8"DIA X11-21/32"L, ZINC PLTD 20 35 20853
14 11183 HUB CAP, 3/8'DIASTUD ID (2) REQD 29
15 60400 FILTER, SCREEN 9.11"L 15
16 20091 SCREW, #8 X1/2" PHSM (2) REQD
18 11987 SLEEVE, INSULATOR, AXLE, 6 INCHES REQD
19 20233 NUT, KEPS, #8 (1) REQD
/ |
e
- i
! /
| I P
LOWER TANK \ Lo
MP ASSY /////A -7 -
QDRY 240V = N e
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1/SCREW ,'WWV 7
/ 1 23

CENTER SECTION
14 MVIEW - VENT PANEL




PARTS LIST, BOTTOM PAN ASSY, MP-C2-A QuickDry

BOT.PAN /VENT SUB, 240V, WIRED =P/N 92760

50251 PUMP, RUG DOCTOR 240V
11852 CLAMP, 13.3 (1/2") -(FITS HI-TEMP HOSE )
90069 CAM ASSEMBLY

11845 CLAMP #12.8-706R (3) REQD

60435 BOTTOM PAN, BLACK

40352 DRIVE ARM

40353 PILLOW BLOCK, (2REQD

60719 BRUSH STRIP, 9.3'L

20375 SCREW,10-32 X 1/2'TRUSS-HD, (6REQD
10 60720 PUMP MOUNT,3/16" RUBBER, (2REQD

OCOoOoO~NOOGOWN—

12 60166 CABLE TIE, BLACK, 14", MOTOR MOUNTING

13 80881 JETTIP, 11010 EVEN, KYNAR, (2REQD

14 80765 SOL.HOSE,REINF 1/4", (1 PC) CUT 16" LONG

15 20604 C-CLIP, (2REQD
17 45149 BRUSH HOLDER ASSY, MP, 7.46"
18 20521 SCREW,8-32X1"(2)

19 20241 ESN, 832 (2)

40 (USE ITEM 4, CLAMP)

g abed

Pump Suction
BOTTOM PAN ASSY 240V
MIGHTY PACK QDRY 4
JUNE 24, 2011 Pump out
28

SEE WIRING DETAIL, 0

NEXT SHEET, and

WIRING DIAGRAM PROVIDED 5 )

46 (4), 49 (4)

20 80597 SLEEVE HOLDER (2)
21 10341 BEARING, SELF ALIGNING (2) REQD

22 20840 WASHER, FELT (2) REQD

23 80596 BUSHING, DRIVE ARM, (2) REQD

24 60138 CONNECTOR, "Y"

25 85231 SOLN HOSE,REINF 1/4" X 3" (2)REQD

27 50274 MOTOR, BRUSH DRIVE, 240V, LINIX

28 60764 ELBOW /BARB, 1/4" (2)

29 60139 FITTING, BARB, 90° (3) REQD

30 20906 SCREW, 10-32 X 5/8" WSHR-HD (2) REQD
31 20390 SCREW, 10-32 X 1-1/4" HEX HD (4) REQD

32 20853
33 20231
38 60599
39 60598
40 85237
41 80791
46 20388
48 65507
49 20266
51 10316
52 20881
55 80797

WASHER FL #10 X 5/8" OD (6) REQD
NUT, NYLOCK, 10-32, (4) REQD
SEALING GASKET,BRSH-BKT CUTOUT
GASKET,MOTOR 3/16"THICK RUBBER, 4"X3"
SOL.HOSE,REIN 1/4" X 29'L (2 REQD)
SOL.HOSE, HI-TEMP 1/4" X11"L (1)
RIVET, AL, LARGE-HEAD (4) REQD
GASKET,3/4"W, 1/4"THK, 8'L PSA 1-SIDE
WASHER AL,.20 ID,.44 OD,1/6, (4) REQD
WASHER, NYLON, .341 D, .68 OD, .06 (4)
WASHER, FLAT, 1/4" SST (4) REQD
QDRY JET TIP, VEEJET 11004, BRASS (1)




R G Bk

GRAY CORD
RD #55384
471/2"L

WIRING DETAIL: Mighty Packs
SIDE VIEW/ VENT PANEL
WITH BOTTOM PAN ASSEMBLY
JULY1, 2004




20 5&6
LOCATE INSIDE
VAC COVER
/]

51022 SR
IN MAIN
SUPPORT

10

SWITCH PARTS
ON HANDLE:

Y33

4

Qz) WRAP

EMI Filter
51082

12

PN 51108,
CORD WPLUG

S

99,
1

N 50992, MOUNTED
IN HANDLE

JUNE 24, 2011

Pump
Carpet Uph.

5 (6=,
10"BK

01

. 9(1) TIE WRAP,
W A 3-CORDS, TOP OF
I'BK |. MAIN SUP.HSG
IGN

s - BK 9(2) TIE WRAPS,
BOTTOM PAN ASSY
L
PN 51055
ON VENT PANEL
VAC MOTOR ITEM 45 (3): FASTEN TO

METAL VENT PANEL

BK

37

BRUSH MOTOR

PARTS LIST, MRING, MP-C2-A QDRY 230V/240V

51111
51110
51061
50258
50454
51115
19466
20652

= OO~ WN >

FEM INSUL QK SL TERM, (Reel #51039) (24)
MALE INSUL QK SL TERM, (Reel #51040) (9)
INSUL CONNECTOR, MULTI-WIRE (8)
DIOIDE CABLE, 6.25", 3 AP (1)

TERMINAL BLOCK

COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK

WASHER, LOCK, #10, STAR (1)

TIE WRAP (7) REQD

0 55388 CORD,4 X.75 SQ MM,(240V),36" (Ref Handle Assy)

12 55149
13 20061
14 51112
16 55384
18 60809
19 60810
20 75496
21 55919
22 55149
23 55149

WIRE,GRN/YEL 18AWG, (CUT 5'L)

SCREW, 10-32 X1/2"HH TYPE F

TERMINAL, RING TNG, #10 (REEL #51042)
CORD,4-COND, Gray 47-1/2" L (longer ground)
WIRE MARKER 'L' (2) REQ'D

WIRE MARKER 'N' (2) REQD

GROUND SYMBOL

TERM,RING, 1/2" 16-22AWG,NON-INSUL
WIRE,GRN/YEL 18AWG (CUT13'L)
WIRE,GRN/YEL 18AWG, (CUT 2'L)

24 55147
25 55148
27 55148
30 55149
32 51081
33 51082
37 55147
40 51083
41 11997
45 51118

WIRE, BLACK, 18AWG, (CUT 5'L), 4-PLACES
WIRE, WHITE, 18AWG, (CUT 5'L) 5-PLACES
WIRE, WHITE, 18AWG (CUT 3'L) (2) PLACES
WIRE,GRN/YEL, 18AWG (CUT 14'L)

EMI FILTER, 250V, 1 AMP

EMI FILTER, 250V, 4 AMP

WIRE,BLACK, 18AWG (CUT10'L)

BEAD, FERRITE, 850U (3) REQD

HEAT SHRINK, WHITE, 75 OD X 1-1/8
TERMINAL, RING TNG #8 (3)



P/N: 95333, WT-C2, ENGLAND, 240V QuickDry
with RD Gray Uph. Tool

92909 KIT, PACK-OUT, QUICKDRY, 240V
71343 CARTON,UPH ST,11-1/4 X4 X18
12984 CARD, IMP.NOTICE, NON-RENTL
76801 MANUAL,OPR,MP/WT,240V QDRY
92323 HOSE SET,12'MP,VAC/SOLN,QK.CP
65611 BAG,HOSE,RD,BLK,NO 800#NO WEB
92396 TOOL,UPH,RD,GRAY,W/PIGTAIL

WT-C2 240V QDry
JUNE 24, 2011



240V BLUE WIRED SUBASSY: PN 92765

60453 VAC COVER,WT-C2, BLUE 240V \ ! 13
51073 ROCKER SWITCH, BLACK, 16A, 250V WBOOT 3 '

51125 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8 AMP 8
41168 SERIAL NO.PLATE,WT-C2 QDRY 15
60676 POCKET PULL,2-PC FRONT 4
60716 GROMMET,SPLIT,BLACK, (2REQD O(//O 02 17
50243 VAC MOTOR, 240V, 2-STG 37
60677 POCKET PULL,2-PC BACK LOCATE LOWER
10 20853 WASHER, FLAT, #10 X 5/8 OD (3) LEFT SIDE
11 20389 SCREW,8 X 3/4",PPH, HI LOW#6HD (2) W, 777,
12 60635 GASKET,7"0.D.,2" ID, 1/4"THK AN 4?4,/4/50/
13 20351 RIVET,AL,1/8'DIA X 3/8"L (2) REQD
14 60726 COUPLING, THREADED WITH FLANGE
15 76903 LABEL,WT-C2 CE /MODEL# QDRY
16 19466 WASHER, LOCK, EXT.STAR (3) U

17 11849 BAFFLE, WT, UNIVERSAL -7

18 65141 GASKET, VAC, 2'W X 3.75'L, 1/4"THICK (2) 0

19 20534 SCREW,10-32 X 1-1/4"PHM (3)

23 20375 SCREW,10-32 X1/2"L TRUSS-HD, (5) REQD

24 76892 LABEL, 240V ELECT. CONT. QDRY (ENG/SPAN)

27 60181 SPACER,NYLON,.221D,.50 OD,7H6"L (3)

30 75496 LABEL, GROUND SYMBOL, INTERNATIONAL

31 20595 CABLE TIE, 14-1/2"L, (1)REQD

34 51074 SWITCH, ROCKER, WHITE, 16A 250V WBOOT

35 12996 CLAMP, HOSE, 35mm - 55mm, ALL SST 23(2)

36 51081 FILTER, EMI, 250V, 1 AMP

37 76872 LABEL, MACHINE CLEANUP (ENG/SPAN)

40 60174 BOOT, CLEAR, P.B. CIRCUIT BREAKER

41 75188 LABEL, EARTH WARNINGS, 240V REF EXHAUST

PARTS LIST, VACUUM COVER ASSY, WT QDRY , 34 T F 24 )

©CoOoO~NOoOOTWMN =

110,16 &19
(3) EACH

VACUUM COVER ASSY, WT 240V QDRY
OCTOBER 26, 2010

z 9bed
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14

17
TO HOSE CUFF
AT UPH CONN.
RECOVERY TANK ASSY WITH DOME ASSY
JUNE 24, 2011
14

PARTS LIST, RECOVERY TK ASSY,WT-C2 QDRY
FOR INTERNATIONAL = P/N 925911

45104 BAIL, 12.56"

SEE HARDWARE PER ASSY 92822

65704 BAIL RETAINER, NYLON (2)

92822 RECOVERY TANK ASSY, WT

76855 DECAL, NEW WIDE TRACK, QUICKDRY
76890 DECAL,"DONOTFILL" QUICKDRY

19

—~—

TO VAC MOTOR .

DT A WON—

PARTS LIST, DOME ASSY QDRY = P/N 92416
SUBASSY DOES NOT INCLUDE HOSES OR FILTER

10 60717 DOME,MP,CLEAR, SKIRTLESS

11 60701 GASKET,DOME SEATING

14 60760 ELBOW,90° BLACK, WITH FLANGE (2REQD
16 60196 WASHER,PLASTIC,BLACK,1.56" ID, (2REQD
17 85226 VACUUM HOSE X 20-1/2"L, Black

18 76710 DECAL, " NOFOAM..." (ENG/SPAN) QDRY
19 85225 VACUUM HOSE X 14'L, Black

20 10460 FILTER,SCREEN,with SPRING

22 60591 GASKET,ELBOW,2'0D 1 1/2'ID,.06 (2) REQD
23 41183 CLIP, RETAINING, DOME VN#SC00-060 (2)

NOTE: *REPLACEMENT SPRING (ONLY) IS PN 11840




20237 Mut, Lock,

1/4-20 '

60280 Socket Washer

60279 Gasket

"\ R
| B5704 S

~

o, ,,,r"d’:"x-

LTR

REVISIONS

DATE |APPROVD| USEDON

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

§ | /’ﬁ?’ ‘ WT Recovery Tank
! \L\ﬁ”/ g538d Y
\ Berew 1/4-20¢1.1"
20454
QTY | PART# | DESCRIPTION
2 20237 | NUT, LOCK,1/4-20
2 20454 | SCREW, 1/4-20
1 45104 | BAIL, WT
2 | 60279 | GASKET
2 60280 | WASHER, SOCKET
1 65384 | RECOVERY TANK
2 65704 | BAIL RETAINER
DMENSOUSAREINNCHES | RugDodlor S 50 s
MINNLL o, (o () [Qfegfo
oM s RECOVERY TANK
MATERIAL QA. ASSY, WT
A |ADDED RECVY TKP/N_[4-12-10[ECN356B AT 92822 A

SCALE: N/A_|WEIGHT:

SHEET 1 OF 1




& WT TOP COMPONENTS DETAIL:
REVISED JANUARY 2005

PARTS LIST, MAIN SUPPORT ASSY, WT 240V, QUICKDRY
M.S. SUBASSY, WITH STIKER, FITTINGS, LABEL=PN 92696

60462 MAIN SUPPORT HOUSING, WT-C2, BLUE

1

2 20375 SCREW,10-32 X1/2"TRUSS-HD (6)REQD 24

3 51022 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF FLEX (2) REQD 7 PN 20652
4 80773 HOSE END ENLARGER CHOSE QUICKDRY OR DEEP CLEAN

5 51091 NUT, LOCK, STRANRELF, (2)REQ

6 20907 WASHER,.5621D,1.00 OD,.06 Thk (2) REQD N 3 32 33
7 80780 HOSE END,TAPERED J '

8 80208 QUICK COUPLER, BRASS, 4 BALL, BUNA SEALS _ U7z

9 80280 ELBOW,BRASS,STREET,90°,1/4 FNPT (1) APPLIES TO REAR LEFT SIDE

11 80784 NIPPLE,PLUG,QK CPLR.1/4" BARB, BRASS
12 45182 STRIKER PLATE, MP/ WT/ X3

13 20911 RIVET,AL,3A6" DIABULB-TITE (7) 12 =

14 20378 SCREW,1/4-20 X 58" FLAT CSK (1) 13

126 51108 CORD,PVOVI;, 208 gT, 2cg)v, BLKQ MLD ?Lug/s | o ©

1 76714 LABEL HOSE CONN, GRAY, QDRY (ENG/SPAN =

23 76789 LABEL. CAUTION, PLUG, 240V, 4-COLOR o 0 <>

24 76906 LABEL, QDRY,2.25"X5.5", (SHOWS VALVE) o)
Wmﬂ

25 51145 COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK (10

26 11852 CLAMP, #13.3 (1/2") OETIKER (2) REQD
28 80459 TEE,BRASS,1/4 MNPT X 3/16'ID BARB 30
30 60725 WASHER, RUBBER, 1-1/4" OD X 1/4" ID
31 50545 TERMINAL STRIP, 10A, 300V, 16AWG (1)
32 20518 SCREW, 6-32 X1"PHH (2)

33 20706 NUT, KEPS, 6-32, SST

35 51083 BEAD, FERRRITE, 850U (3) REQD

36 51082 FILTER, EMI, 250V, 4 AVP (1)

37 20504 SCREW, 8-32 X1/2'PHHPHM(2) 138 4
38 80809 VALVE, BALL, 3-WAY (SELECTOR) (1) 'y %45

39 60764 ELBOW, 1/8MNPTX1/4" (2)

40 60743 BARB,NYL, 1/8NPT1/4" (1)

41 85243 HOSE, PVC, 1/4'ID,14'L

43 76879 LABEL, SELECT "DEEP CLEAN" (1)

44 76878 LABEL, SELECT "QUICKDRY"

45 11845 CLAMP, HOSE, OETIKER, 12.8 (4)

N
(¢)]
W/

Rivet Main S.
UPHOLSTERYHAND TOOL CONNECTION to Lower Tk

VALVE POINTS DOWN TO "DEEP CLEAN" J
WHEN FACTORY SHIPPED.

4 98eg

MAIN SUPPORT ASSY, WT 240V QDRY
JUNE 24, 2011

Ref Ground




PARTS LIST, LOWER TANK ASSY, 240V, WT QDRY BLUE 23 11995 CLAMP, HOSE, 25-40mm SST, ALL SST

SUBASSEMBLY WITH BOTTOM PAN/VENT = PN 92756 25 20504 SCREW,8-32 X1/2" PAN-HD (1) REQ'D

1 92755 BOTTOM PAN SUB, 240V QDRY W/ VENT PANEL (REF) 26 20911 RIVET, ALUM, 3116" DIA, BULB-TITE (1) REQD JUNE 24, 2011
2 60694 VENTPANEL, PLASTIC 27 20241 ESN, 8-32(1) REQD

3 20375 SCREW,10-32 X1/2" TRUSS-HD (3) REQD 28 51055 CLAMP,HOSE,5/6" METAL WRBR LINER

5 85242 VACHOSE,EXHAUST,24"L (1) 29 60634 GASKET,NEO RUBBER, .406"ID, 1"0D (2)

6 60716 GROMMET,SPLIT,BLACK 31 20266 WASHER, ALUM, .2001.D. (1) REQD

7 85227 VACHOSE,NOZZLE TUBE, 17"L 34 11850 RETAINER,SUMP FILTER 27°L, LOOPED ENDS

8 45161 NOZZLE,FLOOR,12", WITH EARS 35 20853 WASHER, FLAT, #10 (2) REQD

12 10231 WHEEL, 8" DIA, BLACK (2)

13 45122
14 11183
15 60400
16 20091
18 11987
20 76984
21 60463
22 10461

LOWER TANK ASSY -

AXLE, 3/8" DIA X 13-1/32'L, ZINC PLTD 6 2
HUBCAP,3/8"DIA Stud ID (2) REQD

FILTER SCREEN 9.11" L 15 29 N D
SCREW,#8 X 1/2" PHSM (2) s 5
SLEEVING, VCF, 5/8"ID, WHITE, 1 FT.
LABEL, WT,"MIXFILL" (240V) QDRY
LOWER TANK, WT-C2, BLUE

LINE STRAINER, SUMP (2)REQD

21

WT-C2 240V QDRY o

G abed

1/

/

g

7/
(2) 22 i
;7

/// y

% ! .

.1%}')}2‘,‘ _ ‘
KR 7 REXR
"‘/"‘{,""“":IQ— —

=

35 (2 PLACES)

CENTER SECTION
VEIW - VENT PANEL




PARTS LIST.BOTTOM PAN ASSY, 240V QDRY

_ 15 20604 C-CLIP, (JREQD
SUBSSSY WITH VENT PANEL: PN 92755 17 45108 BRUSH HOLDER ASSY, 8467
1 50251 PUMP, Rug Doctor, 240V (JREQD 18 20521 SCREW,8-32 X1" (2) REQD
3 90069 CAM ASSEMBLY 19 20241 ESN, 832, (2)REQD
4 11845 CLAMP, HOSE, #128-706R OETIKER (9) REQD 20 80507 SLEEVE HOLDER, (2)REQD
5 60449 BOTTOM PAN. BLACK, NWT 21 10341 BEARING,SELF-ALIGNING (2) REQD
6 40352 DRIVE ARM 22 20840 WASHERFELT, (2) REQD
7 40353 PILLOWBLOCK, (JREQD 23 80596 BUSHING, DRIVE-ARM, (2) REQD
8 60723 BRUSH STRIP, 11.18"L 24 60138 CONNECTOR, "Y' (1)
9 20375 SCREW, 10-32 X1/2TRUSSHD, (8) REQD 25 85231 HOSE,REINF,1/4'D, 3'L (1)
10 60720 PUMP MOUNT, 3/16" RUBBER, (4) REQD 27 50262 MOTOR, BRUSH DRIVE, 240V, LINIX
11 11852 CLAMP, HOSE, #3.3 OETIKER (2) REQD 28 60764 ELBOW /BARB, 1/4" PUMP (4)
12 60166 P-CLIP, 1 5/8", STRAP FOR MOTOR > | 29 60139 FITTING, BARBED, 90°, (3) REQD
13 80790 JET TIP, 11008 VEE JET, KYNAR, (2) REQD 30 20906 SCREW, 10-32 X 5/8" WHRHD, (2)
14 80765 HOSE, REINF, 1/4"ID, CUTTO 16"
° " 2 4 (6 PLACES
SEE WIRING DIAGRAM 2 ( . ) 50
AND WIRING DETAIL
¢ 35 2% 29
o 42 Q & \$
o
)
/ 3
o
W\
\9
/ o )
REFERENCE 10
VENT PANEL 1 g
35 4(2PL) /- 51
11 (2PLCS (@
28,5~ 3@ !
o 1 /
: 33
o 46(8)49 (8) N ° 8. 1\ °©
g 7 T 31,32
S BOTTOM PAN ASSY,WT-C2 240V 5
39 3032
JUNE 24, 2011 9 15

5

31 20390
32 20853
33 20231
34 80765
35 80791
38 60637
39 60598
40 85237
42 20652
46 20388
48 65508
49 20266
51 10316
52 10943
55 80798
56 80765

D
-

SCREW, 10-32 X 1 1/4" HEXHEAD (4)
WASHER, FL #10 X 5/8" 0D (6)

NUT, NYLOCK, 10-32, (4)REQD

HOSE, REINF, 1/4' ID, CUT TO 5", (1) PLC
HOSE, POLY, 1/4"ID, CUTTO 12", (2) PLCS
SEALING GASKET, 7.69'L, Brsh-Bkt C/O
GASKET, MOTOR 316" THK RUBBER, 4" X 3"
HOSE, REINF 1/4'ID, 29'L (2) REQD

CABLE TIE (1)

RIVET, AL, LARGE-HEAD (8) REQD
GASKET, 3/4"W, 1/4" THK, PSA, 9-3/4'L
WASHER, AL, .201D, .44 OD, 1116, (8)
WASHER, NYLON, .341 ID, .68 OD, .06 TH (4)
SEALANT, PIPE, WHITE TEFLON (AR)
JETTIP, VEE SPRAY, QDRY (1)

HOSE, REINF, 1/4' ID, CUT TO 33", (1) PLC

17

18,19




BUNDLE WIRES WITH (2) TIES

< .
g S
o 1 % %
’J@\@@ -, SOLUTION
it
) 70,
/l St
SOLUTION
o —r//_ Green/Yel 11"
\

N\

GRAY CORD INSIDE:
PN 55384, 47-1/2"L

W

B :§
T——

R

/j
SIDE VIEW/ Quick Dry 240V, |

BOTTOM PAN ASSEMBLY: Double Pumps - Two Diodes |
240V NWT WIRING DETAIL - LOWER SECTION, REVISED March 2, 2009



20 9(2)
LOCATE INSIDE
VAC COVER

56

19
18

51022 SR
IN MAIN —
SUPPORT

=

32

2

PN 20595 8
AROUND

CB&EMI 5>

8'BK

Pum|

foohya

—F BR >

P L
B 2 XA )

EMI Filter
51082

p
Carpet Uph.

B | 9] 240v

D) P Gz

4'BLUE

50274 LINIX
BRUSH MOTOR

BLU

4"BROWN
11" GRIYEL \
BR

4(2) —~
9(1) TIE WRAP,
3-CORDS, TOP OF
SWITCH PARTS SHOWN MAIN SUPPORT
ON HANDLE ASSY 40
92579 BRN
9 (4) TIE WRAPS
- REQD ON BOT.PAN RugDoctor RugDoctor
" PUMP PUMP
n k FRONT REAR
A= 51098, 22' CORD/PLUG
51108, 28' CORD/PLUG ( T
& &
g
50992, MOUNTED
INHANDLE VAC MOTOR PS5 |9 Cl
REF: PLASTIC VENT PANEL s
OCTOBER 29, 2009 22
PARTS LIST, WIRING, WT-C2, 230V/240V 10 55388 CORD,4 X.75 SQ MM,(240V),36" (RefHandle Assy) 23 551 49 WIRE, GRNéYEI1.81 8A\éVG(,C(CUT 2;L) s
12 55149 WIRE, GRN/YEL 18AWG, (CUT 5'L) 2PLACES 4 55147 WIRE, BLACK, 18AWG, (CUT 5'L), 4-PL

1 51111 FEMINSUL QK SL TERM,(Reel #51039) (26) 13 20061 SCREW, 10-32 X1/2" HH '(I'YPEF ) 25 55148 WIRE, WHITE, 18AWG, (CUT 5'L), 5-PLCS
2 51110 MALE INSUL QK SL TERM,(Rel #51'040) (14) 14 51112 TERMINAL, RING TNG #0 (Reel #51042) 26 55147 WIRE, BLACK, 18AWG, (CUT 3'L) 3-PLCS
3 51061 INSUL CONNECTOR CAP p 0)REQD 16 55384 CORD, 4-COND, Gray 47-1/2"L 27 55148 WIRE, WHITE, 18AWG, (CUT 3'L), (4)PLACES
4 50258 DIODE ASSY, 3 AMP, 6.25" (2) 18 60809 WIRE MARKER L' (2) REQD 30 55149 WIRE, GRN/YELL, 18AWG, (CUT 14L)
5 50454 TERMINAL BLOCK, 240V (1) 19 60810 WIRE MARKER'N' (2) REQD 32 51081 EMIFILTER, 250V, 1 AMP
6 51145 COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK (1) 20 75496 GROUND SYMBOL 33 51082 EMIFILTER, 250V, 4 AMP
8 19466 WASHER, LOCK,#:IO, STAR(1) 21 50976 TERM,RING TNG 9/16" ROHS 37 55147 WIRE, BLACK, 18AWG, (CUT10".), 1-PLC
9 20652 TIE WRAP (5) REQD 22 55149 WIRE, GRN/YEL 18AWG, (CUT 13'L) 40 51083 BEAD, FERRRITE (3) REQD





